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Bilbrook Parish Council 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 5th November 2025  

Councillors Present:  S Adams (Chairman), M Adams, S Bailey, B Coppola, G Burnett (Vice-Chair),  
L Edwards, D Harper, S Leedham, S Smart,  M Wassall.  
Also Present: K Daker (Parish Clerk) County Councillor Val Chapman.(Part of the meeting)  
  
Public forum:  Two representatives from Grace2Grace came along to tell the Parish Council about the 
organisation. They offer workshops and drop-in centres.  They have been into schools as well.  Their BK 
Project is about helping women with mental health issues.   
 
The meeting commenced at 7:00 pm - Standing Orders were imposed, and the meeting was recorded 
for minute-taking purposes.    

 
063/25 APOLOGIES: (Appendix 1)   Cllr R Draisey, Cllr F Hopkins.  No apologies: Cllr S Keogh.    

 
064/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATION REQUESTS  

Declarations of Interests – None  
Dispensation requests - None 
Dispensations previously granted (Appendix 2) 
 

065/25 MINUTES 
a. The minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Parish Council on the 1st October 2025, having 

previously been distributed were signed as a true and correct record.  
b. the draft minutes of the Finance & Personnel Committee meeting on the 27th of October  

2025 were received and noted  
 
066/25 POLICE MATTERS - The Council acknowledges its duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

(S17) to consider the crime and disorder implications of its functions and to do all that it 
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in Bilbrook. Matter of Report:  A report was 
received.   (See Appendix 3) Resolved: To write a letter to the Chief Constable and copy the 
police commissioner in support of the PCSO’s    
 

067/25 REPORTS – The following reports were received and noted.   (See Appendix 4): 
a. Staffordshire County Council (SCC).   
b. South Staffordshire District Council (SSDC)  
c. The Allotments Committee. 
d. The Twentyman Playing Fields Association. 
e. The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group.   
f. Events Working Group. 
g. Open Spaces Working Group.   
h. Bank’s Field Working Group.  
i. Young People Engagement Working Group.   
j. Climate Action Group.  
k. Business Engagement Group  

 
068/25 CLERKS REPORT/OTHER CORRESPONDENCE/DISCUSSION TOPICS. 

a) The Clerks Report – The report was received and noted. (Appendix 5)  
b) Volunteers Database – Resolved to set one up to invite volunteers to tidy up days.  

 
069/25 FINANCE & APPROVAL OF EXPENSES.  

a. Financial Reports – 2025-2026 – The financial reports to the 31st of October 2025 were 
received and noted. (Appendix 6).   Matter of report: Cllr Burnett approved the bank 
reconciliation to 31st October 2025.     
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b. Clerk's Timesheet – The chairman confirmed their approval of the clerk's timesheet.  
c. Draft Budget for 2026-27 – Matter of report:  The clerk went through the draft budget.  

Resolved to take it to the Finance & Personnel committee for review before bringing it to 
the full council following receipt of the 2026-27 tax charge from South Staffs Council. (Either 
the December 2025 or January 2026 meeting)  

d. Benefits Road Show – Matter of report:  South Staffs Council will now organise and pay for 
this.  It will take place on Tuesday 10th December at Bilbrook Village Hall.  

e. The Audited Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR) was received and noted.  
Matter of Report: The external auditors did not raise any concerns. Also, the Notice of 
Conclusion of Audit was posting on the website and parish noticeboards. 

f. Proposed increase to Allotment Rents. Resolved: to consider applying a fixed percentage 
increase and bringing the revised proposal to the December meeting with comparison of 
what surrounding Parish Council’s charge.  
 

070/25 PLANNING AND LICENCING - The following planning applications were discussed.  Planning 
applications can be viewed at https://planning.sstaffs.gov.uk/online-applications/  

 
Councillor Burnett left the meeting.   
 

Application No:  23/01073/OUTM 
Proposal:  Outline planning application (with all matters reserved except primary 

means of vehicular access from Pendeford Mill Lane) for the demolition of 
existing buildings, construction of up to 115 dwellings, associated access, 
drainage, green and blue infrastructure, ground remodelling and ancillary 
infrastructure.   

Location:  Land to the South of Pendeford Mill Lane, Bilbrook (west of Bilbrook Mill)   
Decision:  Object – (see Appendix 7)  
 
Application No:  25/00828/FUL 
Proposal:  Demolition of existing garages and the construction of 3no. dwellings with 

associated landscaping 
Location:  Garage Site, Pendeford Mill Lane, Bilbrook 
Decision:  Approve with concerns - (see Appendix 7) 
 
Application No:  25/00848/FUL  
Proposal:  Construction and operation of a micro energy storage project 
Location:  Verge on East Side of Valiant Way, Bilbrook, WV9 5GB 
Decision:  No objections  
 
Application No:  25/00847/FUL  
Proposal:  Construction and operation of a micro energy storage project 
Location:  Land on West Side of Innovation Drive, Bilbrook 
Decision:  No objections  
 
Application No:  25/00875/FUL 
Proposal:  Proposed two storey extension to front of property to create waiting rooms 

including second floor extension over existing balcony to provide larger 
laboratory. 

Location:  Treetops Dental Surgery, 52 Duck Lane, Bilbrook, WV8 1HF 
Decision:  Object – (see Appendix 7)  
 
 
 

https://planning.sstaffs.gov.uk/online-applications/
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Councillor Burnett returned to the meeting.   
 

071/25 POLICIES FOR REVIEW  
a. Reviewed (all changes are shown within the document unless shown next to the policy 

below)  
1. Risk Assessment – General.   
2. Risk Assessment – Christmas  

 
Resolved: All approved.   
 

072/25 ITEMS FOR FUTURE – Presentation by area counter terrorism advisor. Grace2Grace grant 
application. 

 
073/25 NEXT MEETING - Meeting of the Parish Council:  Meeting of the Parish Council: Wednesday 

3rd December at 7.00 p.m. at Bilbrook Village Hall.  
 

The meeting closed at 9:25 pm 

 

 
Appendix 1 – Councillor Attendance (Rolling 12 months) 

 
 
Appendix 2– Dispensations previously granted. 

- Councillors M Adams, S Adams, S Bailey, and G Burnett to speak and vote on matters relating to the 
Twentyman Playing Fields Association.  

- M Wassall to participate in any discussion on the Friends of Bilbrook. 
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Appendix 3:  Police Report 
Disclosure Declaration: 
Public bodies can only disclose information if they have the power to do so. Section 115 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act provides a power to exchange information where disclosure is necessary to support the local 
Crime Reduction Strategy and Partnership in achieving the aims of the Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Strategy and objectives outlined within it. The degree of disclosure that takes place must be 
proportionate and relevant to the level of social ill or criminality it is intended to counter or prevent. The 
information is only to be processed in relation to crime and disorder purposes. Information will be 
handled in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998, the Human Rights Act 1998 and any other 
relevant legislation governing disclosures and will ultimately be disposed of in a secure manner.  
 
Parish:  Bilbrook  
Date range: 01/10/2025 – 31/10/2025 
Reported Crime Statistics 
 
Burglary Residential Dwellings –   None reported. 

 
Burglary Business and Commercial: -  
 
213 – 07/10/25 – Bilbrook Recycling Centre - Unknown persons have broken into charity containers 
overnight and dismantled a number of laptops and computer towers, presumably looking for internal 
components.  No witnesses and the Site Manager refused to provide any cctv.  No further lines of 
enquiry. 

 
Vehicle Crime – Theft From Motor Vehicle -  None reported. 
 
Vehicle Crime – Theft of Motor Vehicle  - None reported 
 
Incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour 
 
725 – 01/10/25 -  Ringhills Road – Argument between two neighbours in the flats over their dogs.   Both 
parties spoken to and advised to stay away from each other and to report any further issues to Homes 
Plus so that they can monitor. 
 
702 – 02/10/25 – Green Oak Road – Reports of smell of cannabis from one of the flats.  This is an 
ongoing issue where Homes Plus are looking to eventually evict the tenants.   Community Protection 
Warning has been served on the Tenant.  Matter is currently with Homes Plus regarding eviction. 
 
358 – 03/10/25 – Green Oak Road – Further report of smell of cannabis coming from the property. (see 
log 702 02/10/25 above) 
 
440 – 06/10/25 – Green Oak Road – further report of smell of cannabis coming from the property (see 
log 702 02/10/25 above) 
 
499 – 10/10/25 – Green Oak Road – further report of smell of cannabis coming from the property (see 
log 702 02/10/25 above) 
 
340 – 11/10/25 - Green Oak Road – further report of smell of cannabis coming from the property (see 
log 702 02/10/25 above) 
 
707 – 16/10/25 – Willow Drive – Report of a group of teenagers outside her flat at 21:00 being noisy 
and disturbing her children.  Victim stated that she had spoken to the youths through her ring doorbell 
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and they were abusive towards her and that she thought she had seen one of the youths with 
something shiny metallic looking and believed it to be a knife.   CCTV was viewed and it was ascertained 
that it was in fact a bottle and not a bladed article.  From the footage known male was seen to apologise 
to the Victim for his group making a noise and parties moved on.   No further action required. 
 
750 – 16/10/25 – Lime Tree Gardens – Report of teenagers making a noise around 22:00.  Patrols 
attended and moved the youths on, all the youths said they would go home.   No further issues 
reported. 
 
752 – 28/10/25 – Heath Farm Road – Reports of youths having a house party, smoking week and 
drinking alcohol.  Patrols attended the address and spoke with children and the parents present; there 
was no music playing and no smell or indication of cannabis.  This was a children’s Halloween party.  No 
offences. 
 
605 – 31/10/25 – Brookfield Road – Dispute between parties over a shared access.  Matter has been 
passed over to Homes Plus to contact both residents to clarify the access. 
 
Policing Operations of Note:  Hate Crime Week – 13/10/25 – 19/10/25 
News of Note: We will be running Business Action Week – 10/11/25 – 16/11/25 
 
With many thanks for your continued support and engagement in your community from your local 
officers: 
 
PCSO Fran Taylor 
Email: Frances.Taylor@staffordshire.police.uk 
PCSO Matt Taylor 
Email: Matthew.Taylor@staffordshire.police.uk 
 
Helpful Links: 
Volunteers are being sought for community Speed Watch Schemes in all areas, further information can 

be found by visiting: 
http://www.staffssaferroads.co.uk/my-community/community-speed-watch  

Keep updated on what is occurring within your communities and receive regular Smart Alert 
updates for your area via emails or text messages please visit and register for free: 
https://staffordshiresmartalert.uk/staffs/ 
 

Social Media: 

  @Staffordshire Police & @South Staffordshire Police 

 @SStaffsPolice 
 
Please feel free to encourage residents to report incidents via our ‘Live Chat’ service accessible on our 

website: https://www.staffordshire.police.uk  this is an alternative to the 101 telephone 
reporting service where timely delays can often be experienced. 
  

mailto:paula.wilkes@staffordshire.police.uk
mailto:alexandra.rathbone@staffordshire.police.uk
http://www.staffssaferroads.co.uk/my-community/community-speed-watch
https://staffordshiresmartalert.uk/staffs/
https://www.staffordshire.police.uk/
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Appendix 4:  Reports 
a)Staffs County Council Report - By Councillor V Chapman Report 5th November 2025 

• Balliol Road, Bilbrook update: I joined the Cargills Team and volunteers on 17th October for the 
Litter pick and re-alignment of Balliol Road frontage. Excellent day.  As previously reported, 
Pothole-Pro programmed to attend Balliol Road towards the middle of November and SCC 
Highways will work with the businesses and our schedulers nearer the time to ensure we minimise 
disruption. 

• Carter Avenue, Bilbrook update: Fire Station: zig zag lines have been repainted as they were 
heavily worn; Yellow lines – the road lines were inspected in July, it was not deemed that the 
existing double yellow lines around the junction with Duck Lane were quite so worn so have not 
been replaced.  

• Magnolia Grove – I requested a “no parking sign, residents only” and awaiting outcome of request. 
The sign will be unenforceable but hopefully a deterrent. 

• Hedges on Bilbrook Road from Old Farm Drive to Watery Lane: a second letter has been sent out 
to residents with ownership of the hedge. As I reported before, the hedge is not the responsibility 
of either South Staffs District Council or Staffordshire County Council, with neither authority 
having taken on cutting the hedge, which remains the responsibility of the property owners 
adjoining the hedge. 

• Lane Green Road/railway bridge – the overgrown hedge has been reported. Report Number 
4456384 work raised. Amey inform me” this is a non-urgent works order, although remedy works 
are needed, this defect does not pose an immediate risk to public safety”. 

• Funding has gone this year to Codsall Village Hall, St Nicholas School and The Christmas Fair. 
Please apply for funding for 2026-2027.  

b) South Staffs District Council - by District Councillor G Burnett.  
• Local Government Reorganisation continues to take up a lot of the district council’s time. A 

submission is due to be sent to the Government outlining the preferred option of the councils across 
Staffordshire. The Government will decide in late summer next year as to how the new Unitary 
council/s will operate. 

• South Staffs district council have received a hundred or so slow cookers from Age UK to give to elderly 
people/young families struggling with electric and gas bills. I managed to get thirty, seventeen of 
which I have now given away. I’ve contacted Tom Wright at Lane Green to ask if he is aware of any 
families who would benefit from receiving one. 

• Lane Green PTFA will be running a chocolate tombola at the Christmas Lights switch on. I have 
approached Cargills and they are happy to provide raffle prizes, a list of which I sent to them today. 

• I’ve arranged a benefits roadshow for Wed 10th December to be held at Bilbrook Village Hall. Officers 
from South Staffs council will be available to help answer questions on a range of topics. The event 
will be advertised well in advance, including posters in shops and social media posts. 

c) Allotments Committee - by Councillor M Adams chairman of the Allotments committee 
• The committee is continuing with reviewing the care of the plots as, unfortunately, several have 

failed to meet the required standard. This means that several plots will become available to be 
allocated to those on the waiting list. 

• Streetscene have been booked to attend the site next week to remove one tree and pollard 
another. 

• The committee met with representatives from the Allotments Association recently and 
constructive comments were exchanged with the view to improve the site.  

d)  Twentyman Playing Fields Playing  - by Councillor M Adams chairman of the Twentyman Committee 
• As reported last month, bookings continue to be received, including into 2026, with little 

availability in the short term. 
• The committee is planning to carry out decorations to the hall later this month, and are beginning 

to plan community fundraising events for next year. 
• The committee continues to look to maintain the village hall and enhance it’s facilities.   

e) The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group. By Councillor G Burnett 
• No update.   

f) Events Working Group. By Councillor S Leedham 
• Remembrance - on track. Could all councillors confirm if they will be attending the village green 

service please.  The more councillors we have to help would be appreciated.  This includes, helping 
ensure people are on the village green inside the barriers and the laying of wreaths on  Councillors 
to be on the green for 10:30am if not in church,  organisations behalf.   
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•  Christmas - All on track.  The treasure hunt is ready to go. To decide on a prize.   
•  Village tidy up day:  Sunday 2nd November 10.30am. It went well about 10 people came. No one 

went to the Woodman afterwards.  Resolved to write to thank Mike Wood for coming along. 
• Grinch – Plan for various posts. Tania to edit.  
• Next events meeting Monday 17th November.  7pm  

g) Open Spaces Working Group. By Councillor F Hopkins.   
• Planters have been replanted.   
• Need to decide what to plant in the area by the wooden Noticeboard on Bilbrook Road 

h) Banks' Field Working Group. By Councillor G Burnett.   
• Farmer Pete Banks has asked to extend his contract with the parish council until October 2026. 
• The first stage of the ecological work on the parish land on the other side of Moat Brook has been 

completed. The work involved clearing dead material and brambles from the fen to enable it to 
flourish. 

• A Barn Owl box has been installed on the Oak tree on Bank’s field. Many thanks to Friends of 
Bilbrook for supplying and installing it.    

i) Young People Engagement Working Group.  By Councillor S Leedham 
• No report 

j)  Climate Action Group.    by Councillor G Burnett 
• The Climate Action Group did not meet in October due to members having other commitments. 
• On Sunday 5th October the group held its first Bilbrook Tree Walk & Talk event hosted by Matt 

George from the Woodland Trust. Beginning under the Oak tree on the village green, we then 
walked to Jubilee Wood. Matt gave an excellent talk about trees and biodiversity, tree 
management, etc. We had some really good feedback from all the residents that joined us on the 
walk. It was a very successful event that we are going to run again in the Spring. 

• Next year we intend to hold a wildlife garden competition. 
k) Business Engagement Group.   by Councillor B Coppola 

• Update the terms of reference.  
• Look at inviting business people to join the working group. 
• The meeting generated some good ideas. 
• The main focus is to meet with local businesses to see what they want to do.  
• Cllr Burnett to check if there is some funding available from the District Council. 
• Monday 24th November is the next meeting.   
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Appendix 5:  Clerk’s Report for November  2025  
General 
 
• Poppies put up on the lampposts 
• Expressions of interest approved for the UK Prosperity funding.  
• Bilbrook Buzz sent out late October  
• TEN licence applied and received for Christmas Lights Switch On 
 
Maintenance 
• Playpark Sign on Joeys Lane turned to correct position.  
• All leisure equipment providers contacted for instructions or quotes on actions required from inspection.  
• Severn Trent Water contacted with request for tree works on overhanging willow on allotment plot 1a 
• Tree works arranged for allotments 11/11/2025 

 
Allotments 
• Meeting held with Allotments Association 29/10/2025 
• Two plots currently vacant, viewings being arranged. 
 
Neighbourhood Plan 
• Final review of draft plan and Reg-14 responses received from Urban Vision. 
 

Planning decisions outside of meetings: Non 

Planning decisions Issued by SSC Planning Dept: None 

Training:  MW - Finance 

Upcoming diary dates:   

• 17th November - Events Working Group Meeting:  
• 20th November - Parish Summit 
• 24th November – Business Engagement Working Group 
• 28th November – Christmas Light Switch on 

 
Use of delegated powers: None 
 
Community Engagement/ communication 
• Various Police Community Messaging Alerts  
• Various lost property posts 
• Tree Walk promotion 
• CAG and Menopause Meet Up promotion 
• BKV Announcement 
• Team Bilbrook Promotion 
• Tidy Up Day promotion 
• Tree give away promotion 
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Appendix 6:  Finance Reports 

Paid Expenditure Transactions Start of year 01/04/25 
paid between 28/09/25 and 31/10/25 

Payment Paid  
Reference  Tn no Order no Gross Vat Net Details Heading 
ddidt2510 31/10/25 182 £6.00 £1.00 £5.00 ID Mobile Mobile Phone Assistant 110/1/2 
ddidk2510 31/10/25 183 £5.00 £0.83 £4.17 ID Mobile Mobile Phone Clerk 110/1/2 
ddwp2510 31/10/25 184 £70.77 £0.00 £70.77 Water Plus Allotments Water 180/1 
fpds2510 31/10/25 185 £1,026.91 £171.15 £855.76 Ditton Services Grounds Maintenance 170/3/1 
fpcom2510 31/10/25 186 £180.72 £30.12 £150.60 Computors Monthly IT 130/8 
p2pf2510 31/10/25 187 £380.00 £0.00 £380.00 Twentyman Playing Fields Office Rent and Hall Hire 115/1 
psbc2410 31/10/25 188 £509.23 £84.87 £424.36 Stafford Borough Council Pest Control Contract 170/28 
pnas2410 31/10/25 189 £84.00 £14.00 £70.00 National Society of Allotments  allotments Society Memebership 140/7 
prbl2510 31/10/25 190 £70.00 £0.00 £70.00 RBL Poppy Appeal Large and small wreath 200/3 
pspc2410 31/10/25 191 £42.00 £7.00 £35.00 SPCA Finance - MW 120/1/2 
phdh2510 31/10/25 192 £500.00 £0.00 £500.00 Handpowered Danny  Wetland Management 170/80 
prse2510 31/10/25 193 £8.30 £1.38 £6.92 001 001 Expenses 170/99 
pwts2510 31/10/25 194 £3,600.00 £600.00 £3,000.00 Wolverhampton Tree Services Tree Survey Works 170/4 
ptle2510 31/10/25 195 £3.25 £0.00 £3.25 011 011 Expenses 110/3 
psae2510 31/10/25 196 £50.00 £8.33 £41.67 S Adams Plants for War Memorial 170/6 

 £6,536.18 
 £5,098.90 Confidential 

Total £11,635.08 £918.68 £10,716.40 

 

 

Received Income Transactions Start of year 01/04/25 
received between 01/10/25 and 31/10/25 

Paying Received Tn no Invoice Gross Vat Net Heading Details 
dctpf2509 31/10/25 25035 525 £668.88 £0.00 £668.88 90/1/1 Twentyman Playing Fields Staff Recharges - Aug & Sept 2025 
dcpb2510 31/10/25 25036 526 £1,215.00 £0.00 £1,215.00 40 Mr P W Banks Land Rent Oct 2025 - March 2026 

dc23b2510 31/10/25 25037 £61.25 £0.00 £61.25 50/1 Allotment Holders Rent  

dctpf2510 31/10/25 25040 527 £481.56 £0.00 £481.56 90/1/1 Twentyman Playing Fields Staff Recharges - Oct 2025 
dcss2510 31/10/25 25041 £15.00 £0.00 £15.00 90/3/1 Stallholders - Light Switch On Sophie Sparkles 

Total £2,441.69 £0.00 £2,441.69 
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Financial Statement - Cashbook 
 Statement of receipts and payments between 01/10/25 and 31/10/25 inclusive. This may include  
 transactions with ledger dates outside this period. 

 Balances at the start of the year 

 Ordinary Accounts 
 Business Premium Account £53,738.75 
 Community Account £14,750.63 
 Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
 Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £88,636.26 
 Total  £157,425.64 

 Balances at start of period 
 Ordinary Accounts 
 Business Premium Account £54,096.23 
 Community Account £94,598.06 
 Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
 Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £85,000.00 
 Total  £233,994.29 

 

 RECEIPTS Net (£) Vat (£) Gross (£) 
 40  Land Rent 1,215.00 0.00 1,215.00 
 50  Allotments Income 61.25 0.00 61.25 
 90  Other Income 1,165.44 0.00 1,165.44 

 Total Receipts 2,441.69 0.00 2,441.69 

 PAYMENTS Net (£) Vat (£) Gross (£) 
 100  Staff Costs 5,098.90 0.00 5,098.90 
 110  Administration 103.02 19.95 122.97 
 115  Office/Hall Rent 380.00 0.00 380.00 
 120  Personnel Cost (Training/travel) 35.00 7.00 42.00 
 130  Insurance / Audit / Legal Services 60.00 12.00 72.00 
 140  Subscriptions 70.00 14.00 84.00 
 170  Open Spaces 4,828.71 865.73 5,694.44 
 180  Allotments 403.77 0.00 403.77 
 185  Community Engagement -333.00 0.00 -333.00 
 200  Remembrance Day 70.00 0.00 70.00 

 Total Payments 10,716.40 918.68 11,635.08 

Closing Balances 
Ordinary Accounts 

Business Premium Account £54,096.23 
Community Account £85,404.67 
Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £85,000.00 
Total  £224,800.90 

Uncleared and Unpresented effects 

Statement Closing Balances 
Ordinary Accounts 

Business Premium Account £54,096.23 
Community Account £85,404.67 
Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £85,000.00 
Total  £224,800.90 
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 Financial Budget Comparison 
Comparison between 01/04/25 and 31/10/25 inclusive. 
Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/25 
    2025/26     Actual Net Balance 
  Budget 

 INCOME 
 10 Precept £110,000.00 £110,000.00 £0.00 

 20 VAT Repayment £0.00 £14,752.15 £14,752.15 

 30 Solar Farm £2,990.00 £6,396.55 £3,406.55 

 40 Land Rent £0.00 £2,430.00 £2,430.00 

 50 Allotments Income £880.00 £453.75 -£426.25 

 60 Grants / Donations £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 70 Bank Interest - Barclays £0.00 £357.48 £357.48 

 80 Bank Interest Nationwide £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 90 Other Income £6,350.00 £2,216.96 -£4,133.04 
Total Income £120,220.00 £136,606.89 £16,386.89 

 EXPENDITURE 
100 Staff Costs £70,445.00 £34,983.68 £35,461.32 

110 Administration £4,208.00 £1,811.90 £2,396.10 

115 Office/Hall Rent £13,086.00 £2,551.20 £10,534.80 

120 Personnel Cost (Training/travel) £1,150.00 £699.74 £450.26 

130 Insurance / Audit / Legal Services £4,681.00 £3,886.87 £794.13 

140 Subscriptions £1,180.00 £130.00 £1,050.00 

150 Elections £2,500.00 £0.00 £2,500.00 

160 Grants/Donations £4,000.00 £1,430.98 £2,569.02 

170 Open Spaces £18,249.00 £12,728.98 £5,520.02 

180 Allotments £880.00 £4,791.71 -£3,911.71 

185 Community Engagement £3,900.00 £2,081.99 £1,818.01 

190 Christmas Lights Switch on £11,405.00 £0.00 £11,405.00 

200 Remembrance Day £210.00 £95.00 £115.00 

210 Climate Action Group £700.00 £4.45 £695.55 

220 Young People Engagement £2,000.00 £0.00 £2,000.00 

240 Misc / Contingency £4,400.00 £0.00 £4,400.00 

300 Reserves (Ring Fenced) £71,125.00 £0.00 £71,125.00 
Total Expenditure £214,119.00 £65,196.50 £148,922.50 

Total Income £120,220.00 £136,606.89 £16,386.89 

Total Expenditure £214,119.00 £65,196.50 £148,922.50 

Total Net Balance -£93,899.00 £71,410.39 
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At 31/10/25 £

85,404.67

0.00

85,404.67

At 31/10/25 £ £

54,096.23

0.00

0.00

54,096.23

At 31/10/25 £ £

85,000.00

0.00

0.00

85,000.00

Bank Reconciliation - Nationwide Instant Saver Issue 5

Balance per Cash Book

Plus unpresented cheques 

Less uncleared payments into bank

Balance Per Bank Statement

Bank Reconciliation - Barclays Business Account

Balance per Cash Book

Plus unpresented cheques 

Less uncleared payments into bank

Balance Per Bank Statement

Bank Reconciliation - Barclays Community Account

Balance per Cash Book

Plus unpresented cheques 

Less uncleared payments into bank

Balance Per Bank Statement
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Appendix 7: Planning Responses 
 
1. 23/01073/OUTM. Outline planning application (with all matters reserved except primary means of 
vehicular access from Pendeford Mill Lane) for the demolition of existing buildings, construction of up to 
115 dwellings, associated access, drainage, green and blue infrastructure, ground remodelling and 
ancillary infrastructure. Land to the South of Pendeford Mill Lane, Bilbrook (west of Bilbrook Mill). 
Object. 
 
Bilbrook Parish Council maintains its objection to this planning application. While we acknowledge the 
amendments, this piecemeal approach to planning does not allow for a proper assessment of the overall 
impacts across the wider site. This manner of planning is contrary to the strategic principles of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which requires an assessment of cumulative impacts across 
the entire masterplan site.    The Parish Council acknowledges and welcomes the following changes 
made by the applicant, Bloor Homes, which address some minor points from our previous submission:  
 

• The reduction in the total number of dwellings is welcomed as it offers a slight reduction in the 
potential burden on local infrastructure.  

• The proposed reshaping and enlarging of the SUDS (drainage) feature (12) is a positive step.  
• The introduction of tree-lined streets on an east-west axis is a positive design feature.  
• The reduction from two to one road crossing through the retained centrally sited hedgerow is 

noted.  
• Despite these amendments, the Parish Council maintains its objection based on the following 

grounds:  
 

Green Belt and Planning Policy  

We reiterate our position that the land already safeguarded for development within the adopted Local 
Plan (Sites 209 and 443) provides sufficient capacity to meet the needs of Bilbrook. As a result, the 
proposed development is an inappropriate development within the Green Belt, which directly 
contradicts the planning policy aimed at its protection.  
 
Highways and Safety Concerns  

• New Road Traffic Island: We note that only minor alterations have been made to the roundabout 
design. We strongly maintain that the proposed traffic island to serve 115 dwellings is excessive and 
represents an over-development of the access point.  The Parish Council has consistently requested 
the relocation of the proposed traffic island, as its current siting fails to stop existing traffic issues 
and has the potential to create a bottleneck, resulting in more traffic congestion issues rather than 
solving them.  If a traffic island is installed, we recommend that the traffic island is placed at the 
junction of Barnhurst Lane, Pendeford Mill Road, and Wobaston Road to address existing safety 
concerns.  

• Wider Traffic Signal Proposals: The Parish Council understands that the developer, Bloor Homes, 
has recommended changing the lighting sequence at the junction of Elliotts Lane, Histon’s Hill, and 
Wolverhampton Road from the current three-way operation to a two-way sequence.  We strongly 
object to this proposal. This junction was a two-way sequence until December 2010 (with Histon’s 
Hill and Elliots Lane as a single sequence) It was changed due to tailbacks on Histon’s Hill and Elliots 
Lane caused by vehicles turning right.  Traffic has significantly increased on both roads since 2010 
therefore going back to a two-way sequence would lead to tailbacks on Elliots Lane into Bilbrook 
Road and beyond.  If any change is to be made, the junction really needs a fourway signal sequence 
to specifically manage and stop the traffic turning right from Wolverhampton Road into Elliotts 
Lane, which currently causes a significant and unacceptable tailback onto Wolverhampton Road, 
extending into Bilbrook. This proposed two-way change will only make this critical issue worse.  
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• The Woodman Junction: The inevitable increase in vehicle movements resulting from this 
development will severely exacerbate the existing, documented dangers at the Woodman Junction 
(Pendeford Mill Lane/Duck Lane/Lane Green Road/Bilbrook Road). This critical safety issue is still 
not adequately addressed within the application.  

• Access Strategy: We maintain our recommendation that an alternative access strategy, using the 
existing Marshall Way access, should be explored.   

• Through Access: We acknowledge the addition of linkages into the existing Bloor site, but we insist 
that provision for vehicular access must be made, not just for pedestrians and cyclists, to ensure 
future connectivity.  

Infrastructure and Capacity Deficiencies  

• Public Sewers/Wastewater: The submitted Ecological Assessment identifying existing pollution in 
the watercourse remains a significant concern. The Parish Council repeats its request for an 
independent assessment to determine if the existing wastewater treatment infrastructure can 
safely accommodate the increased demand without increasing environmental pollution.  

• Lack of Social Infrastructure: Existing local infrastructure, including healthcare provision (dental and 
GP’s) and schools, is already at capacity, evidenced by waiting lists and infrequent/unreliable 
services.  

• Public Transport Access (Train Network): The local rail network is inadequate to serve new 
residents. Bilbrook train station has an extremely limited scheduled service, which compounds the 
reliance on private vehicles. In addition to this, the existing service is unreliable, often late, or 
subject to cancellation, undermining its use as a transport option.  

• Public Transport Access (Bus Network): The proposed site is not served by an existing bus service, 
further necessitating car use and contradicting sustainable transport objectives.  

Environmental and Ecological Impact  

• Loss of Vegetation: The masterplan still indicates the removal of a significant length of hedgerow of 
ecological value along Pendeford Mill Lane to facilitate the access point. This loss is unacceptable 
given its local importance.  

• Air Quality: Existing traffic congestion during peak periods on Pendeford Mill Lane contributes to 
excessive vehicle emissions. We consider the submitted Air Quality Assessment does not consider 
the cumulative impact of increased queuing traffic resulting from the proposed development on 
local air quality.  

Housing Needs and Mix  

• While the housing numbers have reduced, there is a continued lack of detail regarding the proposed 
housing mix. Evidence gathered for the emerging Bilbrook Neighbourhood Plan shows a critical local 
requirement for:  

oSmaller, affordable housing. o Downsizing options.  
oAccessible housing suitable for elderly and disabled residents.  

• We again note, with concern, the exclusion of First Homes from the 40% affordable housing 
provision.  

 

 

 



 15 of 16                                                         Chairs Initials ________ 

25/00828/FUL - Demolition of existing garages and the construction of 3no. dwellings with associated 
landscaping.  Garage Site, Pendeford Mill Lane, Bilbrook.  Approved with concerns (see below) 
 
The Parish Council does not object to developing this site as the existing garages attract fly-tipping and 
anti-social behaviour.   The Parish Council, does however, have concerns regarding the details of the 
proposal: 

• Over-Development and Density: The Council is concerned that the proposal represents over-
development for the size of the site. Trying to accommodate three properties may result in a 
cramped layout that is not in keeping with the character of the surrounding residential area.  

• Housing Mix: Given the shortage of bungalows in Bilbrook and the needs of the village's aging 
population, the Parish Council would encourage the applicant to consider providing much-
needed, accessible, bungalows.  

• Narrow Vehicular Access: The Council has concerns about the narrow access road which will 
serve the new dwellings from Pendeford Mill Lane. Clarification is requested on how the 
development will ensure that the access is safe for two-way vehicle movement, and safe entry 
on to and exit from Pendeford Mill Lane, which is a very busy road, will be guaranteed without 
impacting highway safety. 

• Access Clarification: The Council notes that there is an existing pedestrian link between Mill 
Grove and Pendeford Mill Lane.  It is unclear from the submitted plans this existing public access 
route will be maintained, diverted, or closed.  

25/00875/FUL - Proposed two storey extension to front of property to create waiting rooms including 
second floor extension over existing balcony to provide larger laboratory. Treetops Dental Surgery, 52 
Duck Lane, Bilbrook, WV8 1HF. Object  
 
Bilbrook Parish Council objects to this application on the grounds of Over-Development, inadequate 
Parking provision, and severe impact on Highway Safety. 

1. Over-Development and Design  
The proposal constitutes over-development that clashes with the residential character of Duck Lane. The 
increased size of the two-storey front extension will appear too large and dominating, making the 
building look out of place compared to the residential homes on the street. The expansion suggests the 
surgery will operate at a level of activity that is too high for this residential neighbourhood to cope with. 

2. Highway Safety and Parking 
The primary objection concerning traffic and safety across the local road network is based on 
inadequate provision. The expansion suggests an increase in staff and patients. The current parking is 
already inadequate; therefore, we would expect an increase in parking spaces, not a reduction. As there 
is no parking permitted on Duck Lane, patient and staff vehicles will inevitably spill out onto surrounding 
residential streets, e.g., Carter Lane, which already suffers from significant parking pressures. The 
increased vehicle activity and lack of controlled parking will compromise resident access, block 
emergency vehicles, and increase the risk of accidents to pedestrians and other road users. 

3. Construction Disruption  
To protect highway safety during peak times, we suggest that all large deliveries and construction-
related movements be restricted to off-peak hours (e.g., 10:00 AM – 12:00 PM), thus avoiding conflict 
with local school and work traffic. This is essential to prevent the severe disruption on Duck Lane that 
was experienced with previous building works. 
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